Miscellaneous revenues  -   -   -   -   6,904  6,904  6,281

Total revenues  -   -   -   -   109,281  109,281  105,478

Net cost of operations  914  30,755  95,299  9,707  (109,281)  27,394  21,975

CFHA | Annual Report 2022-2023
36

12. Adjustments to Prior Year’s Results
As of April 1, 2022, the Public Sector Accounting Board (PSAB) approved recommendations for the adoption of
an accounting standard specific to Asset Retirement Obligations that requires all public sector entities following
Public Sector Accounting Standards (PSAS) to account for any Asset Retirement Costs at the time of construction
or acquisition of the asset and to add those costs to the value of the asset. This adoption required financial
reporting regrouping of some balance sheet items. In addition, the Agency identified a $103,000 loss on disposal
that occurred in 2018-19. This was due to a financial system error and was discovered in 2022-23.

These changes have been applied retroactively and comparative information for 2021-22 has been restated. The
effect of these adjustments are presented in the table below:

(in thousands of dollars)
2022

As Previously
Stated

Effect of the
Adjustment

2022
Restated

Statement of Financial Position

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  74,691  (642)  74,049

Environmental liabilities and asset retirement
obligations  -   260,217  260,217

Total liabilities  77,193  259,575  336,768

Net debt  77,089  259,575  336,664

Tangible capital assets  500,592  41,371  541,963

Total non-financial assets  500,592  41,371  541,963

Net financial position  423,503  (218,204)  205,299

(in thousands of dollars)
2022

As Previously
Stated

Effect of the
Adjustment

2022
Restated

Statement of Operations and Net Financial Position

Real Property Housing Programs  18,908  8,038  26,946

Total expenses  119,415  8,038  127,453

Net cost of operations  13,937  8,038  21,975

Net cost of operations after government funding and
transfers  (32,713)  8,038  (24,675)

Net financial position - beginning of year  390,790  (210,166)  180,624

Net financial position - end of year  423,503  (218,204)  205,299

CFHA | Annual Report 2022-2023
37

(in thousands of dollars)
2022

As Previously
Stated

Effect of the
Adjustment

2022
Restated

Statement of Change in Net Debt

Net cost of operations after government funding and
transfers  (32,713)  8,038  (24,675)

Amortization of tangible capital assets  (15,703)  (1,921)  (17,624)

Adjustments of tangible capital assets  -   43,395  43,395

Total change due to tangible capital assets  34,765  41,474  76,239

Net increase (decrease) in net debt  2,052  49,512  51,564

Net debt — beginning of year  75,037  210,063  285,100

Net debt — end of year  77,089  259,575  336,664

(in thousands of dollars)
2022

As Previously
Stated

Effect of the
Adjustment

2022
Restated

Statement of Cash Flow
Net cost of operations  13,937  8,038  21,975
Amortization of tangible capital assets (note 8)  (15,703)  (1,921)  (17,624)

Decrease (increase) in accounts payable and accrued
liabilities  (2,156)  125  (2,031)

Increase in environmental liabilities and asset
retirement obligations  -   (6,242)  (6,242)